## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVE	YANCE:	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA		·		
		N	lame	Execution Date	
Matthew Colin Thor F	YFE			03/06/2013	
Alberto Ortega MUNC	DZ			03/07/2013	
Julio Castro-Palomino	o LARIA			03/21/2013	
Marc Martinell PEDE	MONTE			03/08/2013	
Maria de los Angeles	ESTIARTE-M	ARTIN	EZ	03/06/2013	
Nuria Valls VIDAL				03/06/2013	
	7			]	
Name:		ORYZON GENOMICS S.A.			
Street Address:		C/Sant Ferran 74			
Internal Address:	Cornelia de Llobregat				
City:	Barcelona				
State/Country:					
Postal Code:	08940				
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 1				
Property T	уре		Number		
Application Number:		13812	2386		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number:	202048				
			hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
Phone: 2024084000					
Email: pam.gebhardtsbauer@finnegan.com   Correspondent Name: FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT &					
Address Line 1: 901 New York Ave., NW					
Address Line 4:			DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 12064.0002-00000					
				PATENT	

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Pamela A. Gebhardtsbauer
Signature:	/Pamela A. Gebhardtsbauer/
Date:	08/30/2013
Total Attachments: 15 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif source=Assignment#page6.tif source=Assignment#page7.tif source=Assignment#page8.tif source=Assignment#page9.tif source=Assignment#page10.tif source=Assignment#page10.tif source=Assignment#page12.tif source=Assignment#page12.tif source=Assignment#page13.tif source=Assignment#page14.tif source=Assignment#page15.tif	

## SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No. 12064.0002 ASSIGNMENT AND DECLARATION AND POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS I/We, the below named inventor(s), (hereinafter referred to as Assignor(s)), of a claimed invention in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled:

CYCLOPROPYLAMINE DERIVATIVES USEFUL AS LSD1 INHIBITORS

filed herewith or on January 25, 2013 as United States Application No. 13/812,386 (Confirmation No. 3823) attached hereto and/or PCT International Application No. PCT/EP2011/062947.

WHEREAS, Oryzon Genomics S.A. a corporation of Spain

whose post office address is \_\_\_\_\_C/Sant Ferran 74, 08940 Cornellà de Llobregat, Barcelona, Spain

(hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, I/We, as Assignor(s), have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, provisional Application No. 61/460,992, filed January 10, 2011 (if any), and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority in any foreign country on the basis of the above provisional applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY covenant that I/We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I/We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Page 1 of 5

AND, I/WE HEREBY authorize and request that the attorneys having Power of Attorney in this application, insert here in parentheses (Application No.[Text], filed [Date]) the filing date and application number of said application when known.

As a named inventor below, I hereby declare that: (1) This declaration is directed to the above-identified application; (2) the above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me; (3) my residence and mailing address are as stated below next to my name; and (4) I believe I am an original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application. I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statements made in this declaration are punishable by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both, under section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code.

As a below named inventor, I have reviewed and understand the contents of the application, including the claims, and am aware of the duty to disclose to the US PTO all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37C.F.R. § 1.56.

## Authorization To Permit Access To Application by Participating Offices:

If checked, the undersigned hereby grants the USPTO authority to provide the European Patent Office (EPO), the Japan Patent Office (JPO), the Korean Intellectual Property Office (KIPO), the World Intellectual Property Office (WIPO), and any other intellectual property offices in which a foreign application claiming priority to the above-identified patent application is filed access to the above- KIPO, WIPO, or other intellectual property office in which a foreign application claiming priority to the above-identified patent application is filed to have access to the above-identified patent application. See 37 CFR 1.14(c) and (h). This box should not be checked if the Applicant does not wish the EPO, JPO, KIPO, WIPO, or other intellectual property office in which a foreign application claiming priority to the above-identified patent application is filed to have access to the above-identified patent application is filed to have access to the above-identified patent application is filed to have access to the above identified patent application is filed to have access to the above identified patent application is filed to have access to the above identified patent application is filed to have access to the above identified patent application is filed to have access to the above identified patent application.

In accordance with 37 CFR 1.14(h)(3), access will be provided to a copy of the above-identified patent application with respect to: 1) the aboveidentified patent application-as-filed, 2) any foreign application to which the above-identified patent application claims priority under 35 U.S.C. 119(a)-(d) if a copy of the foreign application that satisfies the certified copy requirement of 37 CFR 1.55 has been filed in the above-identified patent application; and 3) any U.S. application-as-filed from which benefit is sought in the above-identified patent application.

In accordance with 37 CFR 1.14(c), access may be provided to information concerning the date of filing the Authorization to Permit Access to Application by Participating Offices.

I hereby appoint the patent practitioners associated with FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT & DUNNER, L.L.P., CUSTOMER NUMBER 22,852 to prosecute this application and transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office connected therewith.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set our hands.

1. FULL NAME OF SOLE OR FIRST ASSIGNOR Mathew Colin Thor Fyfe	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE 06 MAR 2013
ADDRESS: Oryzon Genomics S.A., C/Sant Ferra Spain	CITIZENSHIP British	
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE NG/08/2013
ADDRESS TOPNer Phorma Hd	Marce and main a	CITIZENSHIP Tr-Sh

Page 2 of 5

# SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights)

	orney D		<b>b b</b> .	6. 10. 10. 10. 10.	A 16 16 16	٩.
- A te.	ACTIVATE IN	100 10 100	ALC: L	1 3 S (A	£ 18 56 E.A	e
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	151 PC Y 1.1	CHOMESS.	10.00	12.024	$\nabla \omega \nabla \phi$	Ŷ

	Attomey	Docket No. 12064.0002
Imposial College london,	SWF 28P, UK	
2. WITNESS NAME ADELE ROWLEY	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE 632013
ADDRESS TOPIVERT PHORMA LTO	I IMPERIA BIOIVERAMER	CITIZENSHIP BRITSH
IMPERIAL COLLEGE, LA		
£		

2. FULL NAME OF SECOND ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
Alberto Ortega Muñoz		
ADDRESS: Oryzon Genomics S.A., C/Sant Ferral Spain	CITIZENSHIP Spanish	
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS	L	CITIZENSHIP
3. FULL NAME OF THIRD ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE

3. FULL NAME OF THIRD ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE	
Julio Castro-Palomino Laria			
ADDRESS: Oryzon Genomics S.A., C/Sant Ferra Spain	CITIZENSHIP German		
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE	
ADDREGO	CITIZENSHIP		

		escores	CARDINGE LARGE EXCLUSION	
5				
3	2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE	
8				
1				
			CITIZENSHIP	
	ADDRESS		VITZENGHI	
8				
3			A CONTRACTOR OF A CONTRACTOR OFTA CONTRACTOR O	
8				
ğ				
ğ				
- 7				

4. FULL NAME OF FOURTH ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
Marc Martinell Pedemonte		
ADDRESS: Oryzon Genomics S.A., C/Sant Ferra Spain	n 74, 08940 Cornellà de Llobregat, Barcelona,	CITIZENSHIP Spanish
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS	£	CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP

5. FULL NAME OF FIFTH ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
Maria de los Ángeles Estiarte-Martínez		
ADDRESS: Oryzon Genomics S.A., C/Sant Ferra Spain	n 74, 08940 Cornellà de Llobregat, Barcelona,	CITIZENSHIP Spanish
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP

Page 4 of 5

2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE	
a serrer and			
	L	ALVIERA (0): (10)	
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP	
8		***************************************	

6. FULL NAME OF SIXTH ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
Nuria Valls Vidal		
ADDRESS: Oryzon Genomics S.A., C/Sant Ferra Spain	n 74, 08940 Comellà de Llobregat, Barcelona,	CITIZENSHIP Spanish
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP

Assignee Name:	ONTERN GENOMICS S.A.
Signature:	
Printed Narfie:	Carps Buesa Arial
Corporate Title	Chief Executive Officer 22/07/2017
Date:	

Page 5 of 5

## SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No. 12064.0002 ASSIGNMENT AND DECLARATION AND POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS IWe, the below named inventor(s), (hereinafter referred to as Assignor(s)), of a claimed invention in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled:

#### CYCLOPROPYLAMINE DERIVATIVES USEFUL AS LSD1 INHIBITORS

filed herewith or on January 25, 2013 as United States Application No. 13/812,386 (Confirmation No. 3823) attached hereto and/or PCT International Application No. PCT/EP2011/062947.

WHEREAS, Oryzon Genomics S.A. a corporation of Spain

whose post office address is C/Sant Ferran 74, 08940 Cornellà de Llobregat, Barcelona, Spain

(hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, I/We, as Assignor(s), have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, provisional Application No. 61/460,992, filed January 10, 2011 (if any), and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority in any foreign country on the basis of the above provisional application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application in any foreign country, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY covenant that I/We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I/We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, I/WE HEREBY authorize and request that the attomeys having Power of Attomey in this application, insert here in parentheses (Application No.[Text], filed [Date]) the filing date and application number of said application when known.

As a named inventor below, I hereby declare that: (1) This declaration is directed to the above-identified application; (2) the above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me; (3) my residence and mailing address are as stated below next to my name; and (4) I believe I am an original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application. I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statements made in this declaration are punishable by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both, under section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code.

As a below named inventor, I have reviewed and understand the contents of the application, including the claims, and am aware of the duty to disclose to the US PTO all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37C.F.R. § 1.56.

## Authorization To Permit Access To Application by Participating Offices:

If checked, the undersigned hereby grants the USPTO authority to provide the European Patent Office (EPO), the Japan Patent Office (JPO), the Korsan Intellectual Property Office (KIPO), the World Intellectual Property Office (WIPO), and any other intellectual property offices in which a foreign application claiming priority to the above-identified patent application is filed access to the above- KIPO, WIPO, or other intellectual property office in which a foreign application claiming priority to the above-identified patent application is filed to have access to the above-identified patent application. See 37 CFR 1.14(c) and (h). This box should not be checked if the Applicant does not wish the EPO, JPO, KIPO, WIPO, or other intellectual property office in which a foreign application claiming priority to the above-identified application is filed to have access to the above-identified patent application is filed to have access to the above-identified patent application is filed to have access to the above identified patent application is filed to have access to the above identified patent application is filed to have access to the above identified patent application is filed to have access to the above identified patent application is filed to have access to the above identified patent application is filed to have access to the above identified patent application is filed to have access to the above identified patent application is filed to have access to the above identified patent application is filed to have access to the above identified patent application.

in accordance with 37 CFR 1.14(n)(3), access will be provided to a copy of the above-identified patent application with respect to: 1) the aboveidentified patent application-as-filed, 2) any foreign application to which the above-identified patent application claims priority under 35 U.S.C. 119(a)-(d) if a copy of the foreign application that satisfies the cartified copy requirement of 37 CFR 1.55 has been filed in the above-identified patent application; and 3) any U.S. application-as-filed from which benefit is sought in the above-identified patent application.

In accordance with 37 CFR 1.14(c), access may be provided to information concerning the date of filing the Authorization to Permit Access to Application by Participating Offices.

I hereby appoint the patent practitioners associated with FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT & DUNNER, L.L.P., CUSTOMER NUMBER 22,852 to prosecute this application and transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office connected therewith.

## IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set our hands.

1. FULL NAME OF SOLE OR FIRST ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
Mathew Colin Thor Fyfe		
ADDRESS: Oryzon Genomics S.A., C/Sant Feπa Spain	in 74, 08940 Comellà de Llobregat, Barcelona,	CITIZENSHIP British
Span.		
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP

Page 2 of 5

2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
		CITIZENSHIP
ADDRESS		

\*\*\*\*

2. FULL NAME OF SECOND ASSIGNOR Alberto Ortega Muñoz	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE >	DATE Manch 7, 2013
ADDRESS: Oryzon Genomics S.A., C/Sant Ferra Spain	n 74, 08940 Cornellà de Llobregat, Barcelona,	CITIZENSHIP Spanish
1. WITNESS NAME NEUS WILLOUI BEAMING	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE 7-MMCU-WB
ADDRESS ONLYNN OFFICIUL GA ORAGO COMMENA DE LO	4 STAT PEREAN 74, OBREGATI RARGELOLA, SEMIN	CITIZENSHIP SAMUSU
2. WITNESS NAME Swide Kutz	WITNESS SIGNATURE g. Unit	DATE 7.3.2013
ADDRESS OTY ZOL Gehowics,	Sant Ferran 74,	CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME Juido Kurz ADDRESS Dryton genonics, DRY40 Cornelloi	, SPAIN	
3. FULL NAME OF THIRD ASSIGNOR Julio Castro-Palomino Laria	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE Howel, 21, 201
ADDRESS: Oryzon Genomics S.A., C/Sant Ferra Spain	an 74, 08940 Comellà de Llobregat, Barcelona,	CITIZENSHIP German
	1 1	
1. WITNESS NAME NEWS L'ACAT BEAUAD	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE 21-3-2013
ADDRESS ONATION OF ADDRESS ON ADDRESS ON AT A DRANK OF ADDRESS ON	COPARENT, AMICHDAM, SPAN	CITIZENSHIP SPMU'A

Page 3 of 5

	-	OLE/JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) Docket No. 12064.0002
2. WITNESS NAME quido Kurz	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE 21-3-2013
ADDRESS DELETION GREEDING	in Sant Fortan 74.	
08940 Cornel	Uà, SPAIN	10,000,000

4. FULL NAME OF FOURTH ASSIGNOR Marc Martinell Pedemonte	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS: Oryzon Genomics S.A., C/Sant Ferra	n 74, 08940 Comellà de Llobregat, Barcelona,	CITIZENSHIP Spanish
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS	L	CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS	L	CITIZENSHIP

5. FULL NAME OF FIFTH ASSIGNOR Maria de los Ángeles Estiarte-Martínez	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE March 6, 2013
ADDRESS: Oryzon Genomics S.A., C/Sant Ferra Spain	in 74, 08940 Cornellà de Llobregat, Barcelona,	CITIZENSHIP Spanish
	1	
1. WITNESS NAME NEUS VIRCIU BERMINDO	WITNESS DIGNATURE	DATE 6-MANQU-2003
ADDRESS DAYN CENDLUS SA ORAYO CONVELLA DE L	CLEMNT FERMAN TY, WARCEAT, BARCERONM, SLOW	CITIZENSHIP SAMMI SU
······································		

Page 4 of 5

	-	OLE/JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) Docket No. 12064.0002
2. WITNESS NAME Suido KUTZ	WITNESS SIGNATURE G. MUT	DATE 6.3.2013
8	15, Saut Ferran 94	CITIZENSHIP GCGLGL
08940 \$ Corne	HG', SPAIN	
6. FULL NAME OF SIXTH ASSIGNOR Nuria Valls Vidal	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE March 6, 2013
ADDRESS: Oryzon Genomics S.A., C/Sant Ferra Spain	n 74, 08940 Comellà de Llobregat, Barcelona,	CITIZENSHIP Spanish
	1	
1. WITNESS NAME NEWS N'RCLU' BERMAD	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE 6-109924-2013
ADDRESS DOY YON OZNOLULS SA OF940 CORNELA DE 408	C/SANT PERMAN 74 LEGAT, MALEWAM, SPAIN	CITIZENSHIP BPTNU84
	T	DATE
2. WITNESS NAME Bibido Kurz	WITNESS SIGNATURE S-Uutz	6. 3. 2013
ADDRESS Myjon Frehom	ics, Sant Ferran 74	CITIZENSHIP
ORG40 Costrella	i, SPAIN	

Assignee Name:	ORYZON GENOMIOS S.A.
	Mumo
Signature:	$\langle \downarrow \downarrow \rangle$
Printed Name:	Cartos Buesa Ard
Corporate Title:	Chief Executive Officer
Date:	07/03/2013
	· /

Page 5 of 5

## ASSIGNMENT AND DECLARATION AND POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS I/We, the below named inventor(s), (hereinafter referred to as Assignor(s)), of a claimed invention in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled:

### CYCLOPROPYLAMINE DERIVATIVES USEFUL AS LSD1 INHIBITORS

filed herewith or on January 25, 2013 as United States Application No. 13/812,386 (Confirmation No. 3823) attached hereto and/or PCT International Application No. PCT/EP2011/062947.

WHEREAS.	Oryzon Genomics S.A.	
a composition	at Canin	
S COLOGISBOLL	01: 0000311	

whose post office address is C/Sant Ferran 74, 08940 Cornellà de Llobregat, Barcelona, Spain

(hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, I/We, as Assignor(s), have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, provisional Application No. 61/460,992, filed January 10, 2011 (if any), and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority in any foreign country on the basis of the above provisional applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I/We hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, IWE HEREBY covenant that IWe have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and IWe have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Page 1 of 5

#### SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No. 12064.0002 in this application insert here in

AND, I/WE HEREBY authorize and request that the attorneys having Power of Attorney in this application, insert here in parentheses (Application No.[Text], filed [Date]) the filing date and application number of said application when known.

As a named inventor below, I hereby declare that: (1) This declaration is directed to the above-identified application; (2) the above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me; (3) my residence and mailing address are as stated below next to my name; and (4) I believe I am an original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application. I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statements made in this declaration are punishable by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both, under section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code.

As a below named inventor, I have reviewed and understand the contents of the application, including the claims, and am aware of the duty to disclose to the US PTO all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37C.F.R. § 1.56.

#### Authorization To Permit Access To Application by Participating Offices:

If checked, the undersigned hereby grants the USPTO authority to provide the European Patent Office (EPO), the Japan Patent Office (JPO), the Korean Intellectual Property Office (KIPO), the World Intellectual Property Office (WIPO), and any other intellectual property offices in which a foreign application claiming priority to the above-identified patent application is filed access to the above-'KIPO, WIPO, or other intellectual property office in which a foreign application claiming priority to the above-identified patent application is filed to have access to the above-identified patent application. See 37 CFR 1.14(c) and (h). This box should not be checked if the Applicant does not wish the EPO, JPO, KIPO, WIPO, or other intellectual property office in which a foreign application claiming priority to the above-identified patent application is filed to have access to the above-identified patent application is filed to have access to the above identified patent application is filed to have access to the above identified patent application is filed to have access to the above identified patent application is filed to have access to the above identified patent application is filed to have access to the above identified patent application is filed to have access to the above identified patent application.

In accordance with 37 CFR 1.14(h)(3), access will be provided to a copy of the above-identified patent application with respect to: 1) the aboveidentified patent application-as-filed; 2) any foreign application to which the above-identified patent application claims priority under 35 U.S.C. 119(a)-(d) if a copy of the foreign application that satisfies the cartified copy requirement of 37 CFR 1.55 has been filed in the above-identified patent application; and 3) any U.S. application-as-filed from which benefit is sought in the above-identified patent application.

In accordance with 37 CFR 1.14(c), access may be provided to information concerning the date of filing the Authorization to Permit Access to Application by Participating Offices.

I hereby appoint the patent practitioners associated with FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT & DUNNER, L.L.P., CUSTOMER NUMBER 22,852 to prosecute this application and transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office connected therewith.

1. FULL NAME OF SOLE OR FIRST ASSIGNOR Mathew Colin Thor Fyfe	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS: Oryzon Genomics S.A., C/Sant Ferra Spain		CITIZENSHIP British
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS	L	CITIZENSHIP

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set our hands.

Page 2 of 5

		russinvr	1919 (11.9 ( 1.4 9 ( - 1.6 6 ( - 1.7 9 ( - 1.6 6
Contraction of the local division of the loc			
and the second se	2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
	ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
10000000000000000000000000000000000000			

2. FULL NAME OF SECOND ASSIGNOR Alberto Ortega Muñoz	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS: Oryzon Genomics S.A., C/Sant Ferran 74, 08940 Cornellà de Llobregat, Barcelona, Spain		CITIZENSHIP Spanish
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
3. FULL NAME OF THIRD ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE

3. FULL NAME OF THIRD ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
Julio Castro-Palomino Laria		
ADDRESS: Oryzon Genomics S.A., C/Sar Spain	it Ferran 74, 08940 Comellà de Llobregat, Barcelona,	CITIZENSHIP German
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
		alamannan an a

Page 3 of 5

2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP

4. FULL NAME OF FOURTH ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
Marc Martinell Pedemonte		SHANCHOOB
ADDRESS: Oryzon Genomics S.A., C/Sant Ferran 74, 08940 Cornellà de Llobregat, Barcelona, Spain		CITIZENSHIP Spanish
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
PILAR PIZCUETA LALANZA	NH & Guilon	8th Harch 2013
ADDRESS Dr. Roux 5, 08-17 Baralor	no	citizenship Spanish
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
MARIA-WUA HARD TOO ALMA	parine flagg	8 th morch 2013
ADDRESS PL-MIAMAOR 21 2-2,0833	5 SANTIOL OF MAR	CITIZENSHIP SP41/2814
	·····	5

5. FULL NAME OF FIFTH ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
Maria de los Ángeles Estiarte-Martínez		
ADDRESS: Oryzon Genomics S.A., C/Sant Ferran 74, 08940 Cornellà de Llobregat, Barcelona, Spain		CITIZENSHIP Spanish
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP

Page 4 of 5

2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP

5. FULL NAME OF SIXTH ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
Nuria Valls Vidal		
ADDRESS: Oryzon Genomics S.A., C/Sant Ferra Spain	n 74, 08940 Cornellà de Llobregat, Barcelona,	CITIZENSHIP Spanish
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS	d	CITIZENSHIP
	***************************************	

Assignee Name:	OPYZON GENOMICS S.A.
Signature:	
Printed Name:	Carlos Buesa Ariol
Corporate Title:	Chief Bxesutive Officer ( /
Date:	22/03/2.013

Page 5 of 5